1I-7021, I-7022, I-7024 User ManualRev:B1.2
Warranty
All products manufactured by ICP DAS are warranted
against defective materials for a period of one year from the date
of delivery to the original purchaser.
Warning
ICP DAS assume no liability for damages consequent to
the use of this product. ICP DAS reserves the right to change this

? delimiter for invalid command
AA address of response module (00 to FF)
TT type code of  module (reference Sec.1.10)
CC baudrate code of module (reference Sec.1.10)
FF data format of module (reference Sec.1.10)
Example :
Command : $012 Receive : !01300600
Read configuration of module in address 01, which is an I-
7021 module, return analog output 0 to 20mA, baudrate
9600bps, no checksum, engineer unit format and output change
immediate.
Related Command :
Sec.2.1 %AANNTTCCFF
Related Topics :
Sec.1.10 Configuration Tables, Sec3.1 INIT* pin Operation
31I-7021, I-7022, I-7024 User ManualRev:B1.2
2.3 $AA5
Description : Read Reset Status
Command : $AA5[CHK](cr)
$ delimiter character
AA address of reading module (00 to FF)
5 command for reading reset status
Response : Valid Command : !AAS[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command : ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no
response.
! delimiter for valid command
? delimiter for invalid command
AA address of response module (00 to FF)
S reset status, 1 = the module is been reseted, 0 = the mod-
ule is not been reseted
Example :
Command : $015 Receive : !011
Read address 01 reset status, return first read.
Command : $015 Receive : !010
Read address 01 reset status, return no reset occurred.
Related Topics :
Sec3.4 Reset Status
32 I-7021, I-7022, I-7024 User Manual Rev:B1.2
2.4 $AAF
Description : Read Firmware Version
Syntax : $AAF[CHK](cr)
$ delimiter character
AA address of reading module (00 to FF)
F command for reading firmware version
Response : Valid Command : !AA(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command : ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no
response.
! delimiter for valid command
? delimiter for invalid command
AA address of response module (00 to FF)
(Data) firmware version of module
Example :
Command : $01F Receive : !01A2.0
Read address 01 firmware version, return version A2.0.
Command : $02F Receive : !01B1.1
Read address 02 firmware version, return version B1.1.
33I-7021, I-7022, I-7024 User ManualRev:B1.2
2.5 $AAM
Description : Read Module Name
Syntax : $AAM[CHK](cr)
$ delimiter character
AA address of reading module (00 to FF)
M command for reading module name
Response : Valid Command : !AA(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command : ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no
response.
! delimiter for valid command
? delimiter for invalid command
AA address of response module (00 to FF)
(Data) Name of module